

FOR APPROVAL	PUBLIC	OPEN SESSION
то:	Governing Council	
SPONSOR: CONTACT INFO:	Professor Cheryl Regehr, Vice-President & Provost <u>cheryl.regehr@utoronto.ca</u>	
PRESENTER: CONTACT INFO:	Professor Scott Mabury, Vice-President Operations & Real scott.mabury@utoronto.ca	l Estate Partnerships
DATE:	March 30, 2021 for April 6, 2021	
AGENDA ITEM:	3(b)	

ITEM IDENTIFICATION:

Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-funded Programs 2021-22

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

Pursuant to Section 5.11 (a) the Business Board recommends the schedule of tuition fees to Governing Council for approval.

GOVERNANCE PATH:

- 1. Business Board [for recommendation] (March 17, 2021)
- 2. Executive Committee [for endorsement and forwarding] (March 25, 2021)
- 3. Governing Council [for approval] (April 6, 2021)

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

The *Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-funded Programs 2020-21* was approved by the Governing Council at its April 2, 2020 meeting.

HIGHLIGHTS:

On January 17, 2019, the Ontario government announced a 10% cut to domestic tuition fees beginning in 2019-20, and a freeze at that level for 2020-21. The tuition fee freeze for 2020-21 applied to all domestic students enrolled in programs that are funded via the provincial operating grant, including direct-entry undergraduate, second-entry and professional master's programs, and doctoral stream programs. The current Tuition Framework expires on April 30, 2021. In the absence of a Provincial tuition fee framework for domestic fees, divisions have been asked to consider a conservative budget

scenario in which domestic tuition fees remain frozen for one additional year. Tuition paid by international students is unregulated, and will therefore be unaffected.

Tuition revenue in for-credit programs of \$1.88 billion for 2021-22 represents approximately 60% of the University's budgeted total revenue of \$3.12 billion. With the continued freeze in per-student operating grant revenue for 2021-22, new tuition revenues are critically necessary to maintain and fund investments in programs and services across academic and shared service divisions.

Tuition fees at the University of Toronto are determined in accordance with the University's Tuition Fee Policy, the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students and the Provincial Government's Tuition Framework. The tuition fee policy speaks to five elements: advocacy, fee revenue, fee differentiation, fee level commitment and monitoring. In presenting this tuition schedule, the University reaffirms its commitment to student aid and its accessibility statement:

"No student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to lack of financial means."

A full overview of financial assistance available to students is included in the 2019-20 Annual report on Student Financial Support, which accompanies this report through governance.

Domestic Tuition Fees

As noted above, in the absence of a new Provincial tuition fee framework, domestic tuition fees will remain frozen for an additional year in 2021-22. Full details on tuition in all programs are given in the schedules that accompany the report.

There are some programs in which students move from a first-year general program to a more resourceintensive upper-year specialized program (Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, Data Science, UTM Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology). Students pay the Arts and Science fee in first year and then a higher fee in the upper years of these programs. Tuition fees for 2022-23 in the second year of these programs would normally be submitted for approval in this year's Tuition Fee Schedules so as to provide advance notice to first-year students who will be pursuing these programs in second year. In the absence of a multi-year Provincial tuition fee framework, however, upper year domestic tuition fees for 2022-23 cannot be proposed for approval at this time. Consequently, domestic fees for 2022-23 for all programs and years of study will be submitted to Governing Council for approval in Spring 2022.

International Tuition Fees

Tuition increases for students entering the tri-campus Arts & Science and Architecture programs will increase by 2% in 2021-22, which is a reduction from the 4% increase that was assumed in last year's plan. Tuition increases for students entering and continuing Applied Science and Engineering degree programs will increase by 3%. Most other entering students will see 5% increases as assumed in last year's plan. Tuition fee increases for continuing students will increase by no more than 5%. As a result, undergraduate international tuition fees will increase by an average of 2.1% and graduate international tuition fees will increase by an average of 2.1% and graduate international tuition fees will increase by an average of 3.8% (excluding international PhD students paying domestic rates). In order to provide potential applicants with information for planning purposes, the attached schedules also include preliminary tuition fees for international students for 2022-23.

As of 2018-19, most international PhD students at the University of Toronto pay tuition fees equivalent to those of domestic students. The fee for international students that pay the standard domestic SGS fee will be assumed to be frozen at \$6,210 for 2021-22.

International students registered in research-stream or professional Master's programs and professional doctoral programs do not follow the domestic tuition fee structure. Tuition fee increases for international students in research-stream master's, professional master's, and professional doctoral programs will range from 0% to 10% depending upon the resource requirements of the program and the level of the tuition fee relative to competing programs.

The University continues to monitor the impact of tuition fees to ensure that enrolment is unaffected, as required by the University's Fee Policy. In recent years, the University's Enrolment Reports have consistently shown that demand for University programs continues to be very strong and undergraduate entering averages continue to trend higher across all three campuses.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Revenue projections for publicly-funded programs are included in the *Budget Report 2021-22 and Long Range Budget Guidelines 2021-22 to 2025-26*. Related information on student aid accompanies this report in the *Annual Report on Student Financial Support, 2019-20*.

RECOMMENDATION:

Be it Resolved

THAT the 2021-22 tuition fees as described in the *Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly-Funded Programs 2021-22 (March 1, 2021)* be approved.

DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED:

Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly-Funded Programs for 2021-22 (March 1, 2021)

Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-Funded Programs 2021-22

March 1, 2021 Planning & Budget Office



Table of Contents

Tuition Fees at the University of Toronto	2
The Provincial Tuition Framework 2019-20 to 2020-21	2
Tuition Revenue and Student Aid	2
University of Toronto Fee Level Commitment	4
Tuition Fee Structures	4
Tuition Fees for Domestic Students	6
Tuition Fees for International Students	6
Appendix A1: Tuition Fee Policy	9
Appendix A2: Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students	10
Appendix B: Domestic Tuition Fee Schedules	11
Appendix C: International Tuition Fee Schedules	28

Tuition Fees at the University of Toronto

Tuition fees at the University of Toronto are determined in accordance with the University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1), the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students (Appendix A2) and the Provincial Government's Tuition Framework. In presenting this tuition schedule, the University reaffirms its commitment to student aid and its accessibility statement:

"No student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to lack of financial means."

The Provincial Tuition Framework

On January 17, 2019, the Ontario government announced a 10% cut to domestic tuition fees beginning in 2019-20, and a freeze at that level for 2020-21. The tuition fee reduction applied to all domestic students enrolled in programs that are funded via the provincial operating grant, including direct-entry undergraduate, second-entry and professional master's programs, and doctoral stream programs. Tuition paid by international students is unregulated, and was therefore unaffected.

At the same time, the Government announced significant changes to need-based financial aid provided via the Ontario Student Assistance Program (OSAP). Changes to OSAP included a reduction in the income threshold under which students qualify for non-repayable aid (grants), an increase in the proportion of aid provided as loans, and increases in required parental and student contributions to the cost of education. The Government stated that they would target OSAP funds to students with the greatest financial need, distributing a larger proportion of grant funding to students with family incomes of less than \$50,000.

These changes reduced the overall amount of financial aid payable to students, including the University's regulatory obligation to cover any unmet financial need as defined by OSAP under the Student Access Guarantee. However, the University remains firm in its commitment to the principle of accessibility within the Policy on Student Financial Support – that financial circumstances should not stand in the way of a qualified student entering or completing their degree – and has continued to provide significant additional financial support to students beyond the government requirement. In addition, the University has provided more than \$8 million in emergency bursary support to students in response to COVID-19 disruptions since spring 2020.

The current Tuition Framework expires on April 30, 2021. In the absence of a Provincial tuition fee framework for domestic fees, divisions have been asked to consider a conservative budget scenario in which domestic tuition fees remain frozen for one additional year. The combined impact of the domestic tuition fee reduction in 2019-20 and tuition fee freeze through 2021-22 has reduced tuition fee revenue projections for the coming year by \$139 million.

Tuition Revenue and Financial Aid

The proposed budget for 2021-22 includes incremental, for-credit tuition fee revenue of \$161 million. This reflects the net impact of updated international and domestic enrolment plans, an assumed one-year continuation of the freeze in domestic tuition fees, and a 2.3% average increase in international tuition fees. With the continued freeze in per-student operating grant revenue for 2021-22, new tuition revenues are

critically necessary to maintain and fund investments in programs and services across academic and shared service divisions.

The University continues to monitor the impact of tuition fees to ensure that enrolment is unaffected, as required by the University's Tuition Fee Policy. Demand for University programs from both domestic and international students continues to be very strong and undergraduate entering averages continue to trend higher across all three campuses.

Growth in international tuition revenues will continue to support a significant investment in services to ensure a high-quality experience and the success of our international students. Direct entry undergraduate divisions have committed to a significant investment in merit-based scholarships for international students from diverse global regions. Beginning with the incoming class in 2020-21, direct entry divisions are setting aside 6% of international undergraduate tuition revenue to create scholarships to attract top international students from around the world. Each division has designed its own award program based on diverse criteria including merit, financial need, priority regions for diversification, and intended program of study.

Financial Aid

The University of Toronto's Policy on Student Financial Support sets out the principle that students should have access to the resources that will enable them to meet their financial needs, as determined through the same methodology used by OSAP, with appropriate modifications as determined by the University Registrar and the Vice-Provost, Students (and, in future years, the Vice-Provost, Strategic Enrolment Management) in consultation with the academic divisions of the University.

Undergraduate and graduate students at the University of Toronto have access to a wide range of financial supports through the University in addition to those available through OSAP and other government loan and grant programs. Some are based on need, and others on measures of merit, such as academic achievement or leadership. There are supports for international and Canadian students as well as dedicated supports for students with disabilities.

The University's primary mechanism for providing need-based aid to OSAP-eligible direct-entry undergraduate students is the University of Toronto Advance Planning for Students (known as UTAPS) program. Need-based aid for students in second entry and professional master's programs is administered in divisionally-run programs, allowing for a more individualized and nuanced approach to providing assistance. Divisional programs are supported where necessary by access to an institutionally-negotiated line of credit.

The concept of "net tuition" is an important one. Net tuition is defined as the tuition paid by a student after deducting non-repayable financial aid. It does not take into account student loans. Universities and the provincial government provide significant amounts of financial support to reduce the stated cost of tuition and to ensure that academically qualified students have the resources they need to attend university. Since 2018-19, directentry undergraduate students have been billed on a net tuition basis. Essentially this means that students who qualify for OSAP are billed for what they actually owe after OSAP funding and institutional aid has been deducted from their total costs.

University of Toronto Fee Level Commitment

The University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1) states that in establishing the tuition fee schedule, a commitment will be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study. Beginning in 1998-99, the University of Toronto made a commitment to students in its fee schedules that, unless otherwise noted, no student continuing in a program will be subject to a fee increase of more than 5% per year. This policy remains in effect regardless of the provincial tuition framework in place at any given point in time. For students in the doctoral stream, the commitment is in effect for two years at the Master's level and for four years at the doctoral level. For students who participate in a Professional Experience Year or in co-op programs as part of their undergraduate program, the normal length of full-time study increases by one year. For undergraduate students entering the University via an International Foundation Program, the normal length of study also increases by one year. The normal length of a program is confirmed each year and posted on the University's website.

Tuition Fee Structures

Program Fees and Course Fees

Full-time undergraduate student fees are levied in one of two ways: program fees or course fees. Under a program fee structure, students pay a single fee for study classified as full-time for fee purposes. Under a course fee structure, students pay a fee for each course in which they are registered. Most University of Toronto programs collect fees under the program fee model.

Programs with higher fees in upper years

In some undergraduate programs, students are admitted after completing one or more years of study in arts and science courses. During the initial year(s), students pay general arts and science tuition; upon admission to the program, students pay a higher tuition fee in upper years. This structure reflects the move from a general program to an upper-year specialized program. These programs include: Commerce; Business Administration; Management; Computer Science; Bioinformatics; Data Science; UTM Visual Studies; Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT); and the undergraduate program in Information.

Bachelor of Information (BI) students complete the equivalent of two years of full-time study at the undergraduate level in any discipline before transferring into the BI program. Once registered in the BI program, students will pay the same tuition as Computer Science students.

Programs with fees set at beginning of program (Cohort Fees)

There are a few programs in which tuition fees are normally set at the point of entry to the program, and are held constant for students in the cohort as they progress through the program. These programs include the MD/PhD, the Morning & Evening MBA (3-year), the MEng (extended full-time option), the MFC (extended full-time option), and the MHI Executive Stream.

Combined, Double Degree, and Dual Degree Program Fees

The University has an increasing number of combined program offerings, and has begun to develop additional double degree and dual degree programs. Schedules B4 & C4 provide detailed information on fees for these programs. The proposed fees by year of study for almost all cases are based on the fees for constituent programs proposed in Schedules B1, B2, B3, C1, C2 & C3.

Partial Fees

Many students at the University of Toronto are charged partial fees primarily based on the tuition fee for fulltime study. The following formulas guide the derivation of partial fees:

- 1. When computing a partial fee, the respective fee for full-time study is the tuition fee for either domestic or international students, depending on the status of the student.
- 2. Part-time fees for undergraduate programs are equal to the full-time fees pro-rated on a per-course basis relative to full-time course load.
 - a. In programs for which tuition fees are levied on a course-by-course basis, the course tuition fee is the tuition fee for the program divided by the normal course load for full-time study.
 - Part-time domestic MD Extended Clerkship students will be charged a domestic program fee of \$3,445 per term in 2021-22. It is anticipated that most students will register in the Summer and Fall terms. No international students are expected.
 - c. Part-time domestic PharmD for Pharmacists students will be charged \$2,191.46 per half course in 2021-22 while the part-time international rate will be \$5,438.72 per half course.
- 3. Part-time fees for graduate programs are normally set at 30% of the full-time annual fee, with the exception of the Nursing Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner and Medicine Graduate Health Research diploma programs.
 - a. The Nursing Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma program is offered on a part-time basis over 20 consecutive months. Domestic students will pay \$8,580 and international students will pay \$23,780 in 2021-22.
 - b. The Medicine Graduate Diploma in Health Research is available to MD students. A domestic part-time per-term fee of \$1,582.50 will be charged during 2021-22 whenever such students are registered in the diploma program. The international part-time per-term fee will be \$4,933.50 for 2021-22.
- 4. Because of the minimum costs incurred for registration in any program, no tuition fee in 2021-22, after refunds in the case of full withdrawal from the University, shall be less than \$302.

Conjoint Programs with the Toronto School of Theology

In accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement between the University of Toronto and the Toronto School of Theology (TST), proposed tuition fees for <u>conjoint</u> undergraduate and graduate programs are forwarded to the Business Board for review and approval annually.

Schedules B3 and C3 include the proposed tuition fees for the conjoint programs with the Toronto School of Theology: basic degree programs, DMIN, ThD, ThM, PhD, and the MA in Theological Studies.

Note that tuition fees for TST's non-conjoint programs are not included as these are not University of Toronto programs. Approval for these fees is through the TST Board of Trustees.

Tuition Fees for Domestic Students

The University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1) states that public funding should be supplemented as necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world. Furthermore, it calls for a differentiated fee structure in which tuition fees reflect individual program goals, resource requirements, program costs, etc.

Tuition fees therefore differ by program. Appendix B shows the proposed tuition fees for domestic students, by program, and by entering cohort where necessary. For the purposes of this report, direct-entry undergraduate programs are programs of study into which a student may be admitted directly from high school (e.g., Engineering, Arts and Sciences, Architecture, Music and Kinesiology). Second-entry undergraduate programs are programs of study that require a student to have some university preparation before admission to the program (e.g., Law JD, Medicine MD, Dentistry DDS, PharmD and Nursing).

As noted earlier in this report, in the absence of a Provincial tuition fee framework divisions have been asked to consider a conservative budget scenario in which domestic tuition fees remain frozen for one additional year. Consistent with this assumption, tuition fees for domestic students in all programs are assumed to be frozen for 2021-22 in the accompanying schedules. The domestic tuition fee for students in Architecture, Landscape & Design, Music, Kinesiology and Physical Education, and Arts & Science programs at all three campuses will remain at \$6,100. Domestic tuition in Applied Science and Engineering will remain at \$14,180. The Transitional Year Program (TYP) domestic fees will be \$5,170 for the regular program and \$2,570 for the extended program.

Students entering first year in 2021-22 should note that tuition fees for upper year students in the Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Data Science, Information, Bioinformatics, Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT) programs are provided separately in Schedule B2. Fees for the upper years of these programs in 2022-23 will be submitted to Governing Council for approval in Spring 2022, and will comply with the Provincial Tuition Framework in place at that time.

Tuition Fees for International Students

The University of Toronto is committed to maintaining and strengthening its international enrolment as expressed in the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students given in Appendix A2. The University has invested in, and will continue to invest in, services to enhance the success of our international students. International fees (see Appendix C) are set at a level to more closely reflect the true cost of educating students, whereas revenue from grants and tuition fees for domestic students remains well below the true cost.

In many programs, the University of Toronto's 2020-21 international undergraduate tuition fees were at or near the top of our Canadian U15 and US peer institutions. This is appropriate given the University of Toronto's high place in the international rankings, and the fact that international demand for our programs remains very strong.

A comparison of 2020-21 Arts & Science undergraduate tuition is a useful example. The University of Toronto Arts & Science international undergraduate tuition and fees of \$58,671 CAD (\$46,937 USD)¹ was the highest amongst the U15. Tuition and fees for undergraduate out-of-state Arts & Science students for Association of American Universities (AAU) public universities in the United States ranged from \$24,504 to \$52,945 USD, with a mean of \$36,752 USD. Private institutions' fees remain considerably higher at \$51,107 to \$62,880 USD.

As the University's international undergraduate fees are now near the top of our comparator range, the rate of increase is anticipated to slow. The international tuition fee for students entering the tri-campus Arts & Science and Architecture programs will increase by 2% in 2021-22, which is a reduction from the 4% increase that was assumed in last year's plan and is currently posted on the University's website to assist students with planning for next year. Tuition for Applied Science & Engineering degree programs will increase by 3%. Most other international fees will increase by 5%, consistent with the assumption in last year's plan. The incoming fee for the Medicine MD program will be frozen for 2021-22 to remain competitive with top American peers. Consistent with the University's fee level commitment, tuition fee increases for continuing students will increase by no more than 5%. The weighted average undergraduate international tuition fee increase across all programs and years of study in 2021-22 will be 2.1%.

The tables in Appendix C also include an assumption of international tuition fee levels for 2022-23 for information only. At this point in time, students are being asked to assume an increase of 4% in most programs for 2022-23, with some deviations to reflect competitive environments (lower rate of increase) or exceptional resource requirements (higher rate of increase).

Tuition fees for students entering second year of the Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, UTM Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT) programs in 2021-22 will increase by 2%. Students in the 2021 entering cohort will be moving to second year of these programs in 2022-23. The assumed upper year fee in these programs for 2022-23 is 4% higher than the equivalent 2021-22 upper year fee level (Schedule C2). These 2022-23 fees are provided for information only and will be submitted to Governing Council for formal approval in Spring 2022. They are included in this report to provide potential applicants with information regarding preliminary tuition fee levels for planning purposes.

As of 2018-19, most international PhD students at the University of Toronto pay tuition fees equivalent to those of domestic students. The fee for international students that pay the standard domestic SGS fee is assumed to be frozen at \$6,210 for 2021-22.

Tuition fee increases for international students in research-stream master's, professional master's, and professional doctoral programs will range from 0% to 10% in 2021-22, depending upon the resource requirements of the program and the level of the tuition fee relative to competing programs. Tuition fees for incoming students in the EdD and DMA programs will increase by 5% for 2021-22. In response to competitive pressures from peer programs, the fees for the Master of Finance and Master of Management Analytics

¹ Converted at \$0.80.

Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-Funded Programs 2021-22

programs will be frozen in 2021-22. The weighted average tuition fee increase for international graduate students (excluding international PhD students paying domestic rates) in 2021-22 is 3.8%.

Schedule C4 includes the international fees for students in combined, double degree or dual degree programs. Most combined programs do not currently have international students enrolled. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees would be charged following the same practices as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.

Appendix A1: Tuition Fee Policy

The University of Toronto's tuition fee policy should reflect its mission as an internationally significant, public research university with undergraduate, graduate and professional programs of excellent quality. Such a goal assumes an appropriate level of funding which, for a public university, means principal support from the Provincial and Federal Governments, and from endowment funds as well as tuition fees. It also assumes the existence of programs of student aid to maintain the accessibility of the University to students of varying financial means. The effect of this policy should be neutral with regard to enrolment levels, which will be determined from time to time through the University's planning processes. Our tuition fee policy has five elements:

- **1. Advocacy.** In making the case for public policies strongly supportive of an accessible public system of university education, the University will continue to advocate ongoing and substantial public investment in the university sector.
- 2. Fee Revenue. The University of Toronto will continue to be a public university, for which ongoing and substantial support from government will always be essential. The basic principle of the tuition policy is that public funding should be supplemented as can be demonstrated to be necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world.
- **3.** Fee Differentiation. The University should continue to move toward a more differentiated structure of fees across programs. In setting fees for each particular program, the following factors will be taken into account:
 - Fees should take into account the plans and aspirations of each academic division, and the level of resources necessary to achieve high program quality.
 - Program costs should be taken into account in setting fees.
 - Fees should be set at a level that is competitive with programs of similar quality in institutions with which we compete or expect to compete for students.
 - Fee levels should be relatively higher in programs for which the future income prospects of graduates are relatively higher.
 - Fee levels should reflect a justifiable balance across public and private sources of revenue per student.
 - Fee policy should allow for intentional, disproportionate public subsidies and intra-university crosssubsidies, where a case for cross-subsidization can be made.

In bringing forward the tuition fee schedule each time, the administration shall provide an explanation taking account of the above factors.

- **4. Fee Level Commitment.** The tuition fee schedule will include a commitment to be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study.
- **5. Monitoring.** In presenting the annual Report on Enrolment, the Vice-President and Provost shall include commentary regarding the effects, if any, of changes in tuition fees upon changes in enrolment.

Appendix A2: Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students

Preamble

International students are an essential feature of the University of Toronto's participation in international scholarship. They contribute to the international character of the University's research, and provide opportunities for the international exchange of knowledge through its teaching programs. The presence of outstanding students from all parts of the world in the University's undergraduate and graduate, professional, and research programs, helps to achieve the excellence the University seeks to assure for all its activities. On the University's campuses international students also make an important and positive contribution to the cultural life of the community and create lasting relationships of benefit to individuals as well as to the institution and the country generally. And finally, by enrolling international students, the University of Toronto, as an internationally significant university, has an opportunity to share its educational resources with other countries whose institutions are still evolving.

In light of these considerations, the Governing Council has adopted the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students that commits the University to enrolling a broad mix of international students in its programs, and that articulates the basic principles that will guide their admission to the University, arrangements for their financial support, right of access to academic courses and programs, and the provision of services to address their particular needs.

This Statement of Commitment applies to University of Toronto students in university degree, diploma and certificate programs who are not Canadian citizens, permanent residents, or convention refugees.

Statement of Principles

- 1. Within the Framework of divisional academic plans, the University of Toronto welcomes international students into all of its programs.
- 2. The admission of international students will be consistent with the Policies and Principles for Admission to the University of Toronto approved by the Governing Council in 1991.
- 3. The University will broaden and strengthen its recruiting efforts abroad.
- 4. Once admitted to the University, international students will have access to the same range of courses and support services on the same basis as other students.

Financial Support

- 1. International students who are admitted and enrolled may encounter financial emergencies and the University will provide financial assistance as needed and where possible.
- 2. The University will develop a program of international admission scholarships using its own resources and support from external sources to be awarded on the basis of exceptional academic merit and financial need.
- 3. The Report of the Vice-Provost, Students on Student Financial Support, submitted annually to governance for information, will include data on the support provided to international students.

Appendix B: Domestic Tuition Fee Schedules

Table B1: Domestic Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-Entry Programs

	2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL			
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING					
Bachelors	\$14,180	\$14,180			
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$12,310	\$12,310			
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$14,180	\$14,180			
Combined Skoll BASc/MBA	SEE TAI	BLE B4			
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN - UNDERGRADUATE					
Bachelors, Architectural Studies	\$6,100	\$6,100			
Bachelors, Visual Studies	\$6,100	\$6,100			
ARTS & SCIENCE UNDERGRADUATE incl. UTM & UTSC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100			
Bachelors - Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science					
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology					
Bachelors - Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	SEE TAI	RIF R7			
Bachelors - Information					
Bachelors - Commerce/Business Administration					
Bachelors - Management UTM					
Combined Bachelors / Professional Masters Combined Programs	SEE TAI				
Double Degree Programs		DLE D4			
KINESIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION - UNDERGRADUATE					
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100			
Combined Bachelors/MT Program	SEE TAI	BLE B4			
MUSIC - UNDERGRADUATE					
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100			
Combined Bachelor (Music Education Stream) / Master of Teaching Program	SEE TAI	BLE B4			
Notes:					
L) Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuit	ion Fee Framewo	rk, and the			
University's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Lev		,			
increases of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time					
program. Students who exceed the normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in					
the final year of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2021. Pending the announcement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will					
the announcement of a new Framework, these ree schedules assume that the u					
	ework differs from	n this			
remain in effect for 2021-22. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Fram assumption.					
		or 2021-22			

Table B2: Domestic Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year 3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic	2020-21	2021-22	
				APPROVAL	
Compu	uter Scier	nce, Bioinformatics, Data Science			
	2018	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2019	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2020	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$6,100	\$11,420	
	2021	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	NA	\$6,100	
Visual	Studies l	JTM - Visual Culture and Communication			
	2018	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2019	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2020	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$6,100	\$11,420	
	2021	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	NA	\$6,100	
Comm	unicatior	n, Culture & Information Technology			
	2018	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2019	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,420	
	2020	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$6,100	\$11,420	
	2021	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	NA	\$6,100	
Inform	ation				
3	2018	Bachelor of Information	\$11,420	\$11,420	
3	2019	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$11,420	
3	2020	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$6,100	
3	2021	Bachelor of Information	NA	\$6,100	
Notes:				1-7	
	Framew	ee increases for domestic students comply with both the P ork, and the University's internal Fee Level Commitment to mmittment ensures increases of no more than 5% annually	continuing stud	ents. The Fee	
	Level Committment ensures increases of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Students who exceed the normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2021. Pending the announcement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2021-22. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Framework differs from this				
2)	assumption. Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 commence in the Summer 2021 session.				
3)	Bacheloı time stu rates are	of Information students will first complete at least the eq dy at the undergraduate level in any discipline. The lowest displayed above for demonstration purposes. BI students uter Science students.	3-campus A&S Y	ear 1-2 fee	

Table B2: Domestic Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years (cont'd)

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic	2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL				
Comm	ommerce, Business Administration							
	2018	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$15,900				
	2019	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$15,900				
	2020	Commerce/Business Administration	\$6,100	\$15,900				
	2021	Commerce/Business Administration	NA	\$6,100				
Manag	gement U	ITM						
	2018	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$12,720				
	2019	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$12,720				
	2020	Management UTM	\$6,100	\$12,720				
	2021	Management UTM	NA	\$6,100				
Notes:								
1)) Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits established under the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuing students (maximum 5%) for the normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of their progrm wi be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. The Tuition Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new Framework fo 2021-22 and beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed.							
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st, For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 commence in the Summer 2021 session.							

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL
APF	PLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Engineering (M.Eng.)	\$13,380	\$13,380
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entered 2019	\$6,481	\$6,175
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entered 2020	\$6,690	\$6,481
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,690
	Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering	\$12,400	\$12,400
	Combined UTSC HBSc/M.Eng. Program	SEE T/	ABLE B4
ARC	CHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Architecture	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Landscape Architecture	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Urban Design	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Visual Studies	\$8,370	\$8,370
	Master of Forest Conservation	\$9,900	\$9,900
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2019	\$5,752	\$5,482
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2020	\$5,940	\$5,752
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2021	NA	\$5,940
ART	TS & SCIENCE UNDERGRADUATE incl. UTSC	· ·	
	WDW Certificate - Human Resource Management (CHRM)	\$6,100	\$6,100
	WDW Certificate - Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (TESOL)	\$4,880	\$4,880
	Dual Degree Programs	SEE T/	ABLE B4
ART	TS & SCIENCE ST. GEORGE PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Science in Planning	\$10,080	\$10,080
	Master of Financial Economics	\$30,510	\$30,510
	Master of Public Policy	\$17,680	\$17,680
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Two-Year)	\$10,660	\$10,660
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Advanced Standing Option)	\$16,000	\$16,000
	Master of Global Affairs	\$21,070	\$21,070
	Master of Science in Applied Computing	\$11,220	\$11,220
	Master of Financial Insurance	\$26,780	\$26,780
	MA / MGA / MPP / PhD Combined Programs		ABLE B4
Not	tes:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits esta	blished under th	e Provincial
	Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuing		
	normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. S	-	-
	normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final ye		
	Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new Fr		
	beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuitio the Summer 2021 session.	n fees for 2021-2	2 commence ir

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL	
υτι	A GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Master of Forensic Accounting	\$19,240	\$19,240	
	Master of Forensic Accounting (Advanced Standing Option)	\$9,000	\$9,000	
	Master of Management and Professional Accounting	\$29,680	\$29,680	
	Master of Biotechnology	\$17,730	\$17,730	
	Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	\$11,950	\$11,950	
	Master of Management of Innovation	\$30,300	\$30,300	
	Master of Management in Urban Innovation	\$16,880	\$16,880	
	Master of Science in Sustainability Management	\$16,880	\$16,880	
	Combined Bachelors / Master of Science in Sustainability Management Program	SEE T/	ABLE B4	
UTS	C PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Masters in Environmental Science	\$12,310	\$12,310	
	Masters of Accounting and Finance	\$19,590	\$19,590	
DEN	ITISTRY - UNDERGRADUATE			
	Doctor of Dental Surgery	\$37,080	\$37,080	
DEA	ITISTRY - GRADUATE	<i>\$31,000</i>	<i>\$37,000</i>	
DEN				
	PhD without Specialty Training:	SEE 363 SEC	TION BELOW	
	PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded			
	Dental Public Health	\$7,610	\$7,610	
4D	Dental Anaesthesia	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D 4D	Endodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D 4D	Oral Medicine	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Paediatric Dentistry	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Periodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	
4D	Prosthodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	
	PhD with Specialty Training - MOH Funded	\$10,001	<i>\</i>	
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$4,564	\$4,564	
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$4,564	\$4,564	
Not		1 /	1 /	
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits establ Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuing stu normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Stu- normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new Fram beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed.	udents (maxim dents who exc r of that progra	um 5%) for the eed the m. The Tuition	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition the Summer 2021 session.	fees for 2021-2	2 commence in	
4)	Graduate Dentistry:			
	A) After minimum registration, in year 3 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral	stream tuition fe	20.	
	B) After minimum registration, in year 4 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.			
	C) After minimum registration, in year 5 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.			
	D) After minimum registration, in year 7 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral	stream tuition fo	ee.	

		2020-21	2021-22		
			APPROVAL		
DEN	NTISTRY - GRADUATE				
	M.Sc. without Specialty Training:	SEE SGS SE	CTION BELOW		
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training:				
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded				
4A	Dental Public Health	\$11,500	\$11,50		
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Dental Anaesthesia	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Endodontics	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Paediatric Dentistry	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Periodontics	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4B	Prosthodontics	\$27,810	\$27,81		
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$30,120	\$30,12		
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - MOH Funded				
4B	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$3,430	\$3,43		
4B	Oral Medicine	\$3,430	\$3,43		
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$2,700	\$2,70		
4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$2,700	\$2,70		
INF	ORMATION - UNDERGRADUATE				
	Bachelors	SEE T	ABLE B2		
	ORMATION - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL				
INF		¢10.280	¢0.90		
	Master of Information, Entered 2020	\$10,280 NA	\$9,80		
	Master of Information, Entering 2021 Master of Museum Studies, Entered 2020	\$10,350	\$10,28 \$9,87		
		\$10,350 NA	\$9,87 \$10,35		
	Master of Museum Studies, Entering 2021 Diploma of Advanced Study in Information Studies	\$10,280	\$10,33		
		\$10,200	\$10,20		
	Combined JD/MI Programs Combined MI/MMST Programs	SEE T	ABLE B4		
KIN	ESIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	Ć10 FF0	¢10 FF		
	Master of Professional Kinesiology	\$10,550	\$10,55		
LAV	V - UNDERGRADUATE				
	Juris Doctor (JD)	\$33,040	\$33,04		
	JD Combined Programs	SEE T	ABLE B4		
	JD Dual Degree Program	•==			
Not	tes:				
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits establic Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuing sturn normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Sturn normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new Fram beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed.	udents (maxin dents who exc of that progra	num 5%) for the ceed the am. The Tuitior		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition f the Summer 2021 session.	ees for 2021-2	22 commence i		
4)	Graduate Dentistry:				
	A) After minimum registration, in year 3 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral s	stream tuition f	ee.		
	B) After minimum registration, in year 4 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.				
	C) After minimum registration, in year 5 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.				
	D) After minimum registration, in year 7 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.				
	After minimum registration, in year 7 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS doctoral	sueam tuition f	ee.		

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL
			APPROVAL
LAW	- GRADUATE	·	
	Master of Laws (LLM)	\$9,280	\$9,28
	LLM Dual Degree Programs	SEE T	ABLE B4
	Master of Laws Global Professional Program (GPLLM)	\$33,570	\$33,5
5	Master of Laws Global Professional Program (GPLLM) Extended	NA	\$16,7
	Master of Studies in Law (MSL)	\$9,280	\$9,2
	Doctor of Juridical Science (SJD)	\$6,210	\$6,2
	Graduate Non-Degree, SJD Half Course Fee	\$931	\$9
	Graduate Non-Degree, LLM Half Course Fee	\$1,392	\$1,3
	Graduate Non-Degree, MSL Half Course Fee	\$1,392	\$1,3
	Graduate Non-Degree, GPLLM Half Course Fee	\$3,600	\$3,6
MAN	NAGEMENT - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Business Administration	\$46,270	\$46,2
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2019	\$30,404	\$29,5
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2020	\$30,846	\$30,4
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entering 2021	NA	\$30,8
	Master of Finance, 20-month	\$30,600	\$30,6
	Master of Financial Risk Management	\$39,850	\$39,8
	Master of Management Analytics	\$41,400	\$41,4
	MBA Combined Programs		ABLE B4
	Management - Self-funded programs	SEE SELF-F	JNDED TABLE
MEC	DICINE - UNDERGRADUATE		
	Doctor of Medicine	\$23,090	\$23,0
	Doctor of Medicine Extended Clerkship (Part-time Term Fee)	\$3,445	\$3,4
	Doctor of Medicine Military Medical Training Plan (MMTP)	SEE SELF-F	JNDED TABLE
	Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education)	\$11,430	\$11,4
	Bachelors, Radiation Sciences	\$6,890	\$6,8
MEC	NCINE - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
	Graduate Diploma in Health Research (Part-time Term Fee)	\$1,582.50	\$1,582.
	Health Science Other Graduate Diplomas	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Science in Occupational Therapy	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Science in Physical Therapy	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Health Science - Speech-Language Pathology	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Health Science - Translational Research	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Health Science - Medical Genomics	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Health Science - Physiology	\$10,550	\$10,5
	Master of Health Science - Laboratory Medicine	\$10,550	\$10,5
	MD Combined Programs		ABLE B4
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Doctoral Half Course Fee	\$931	\$9
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Doctoral Stream Masters Half Course Fee	\$931	\$9
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Professional Masters Half Course Fee	\$931	\$9
Note			
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Fra	mework, and t	he University
	internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Committment ensure	es increases of	no more than
	5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time progra	am. Students w	ho exceed th
	normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of	that program.	The existing
	Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2021. Pending the announcement of a	a new Framew	ork, these fee
	roundar fution fee framework expires on April 50, 2021. Fenang the uniouncement of		
	schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2021-22. The		s will be
			s will be
2)	schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2021-22. The revisited if the new Framework differs from this assumption.	e fee schedule	
2)	schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2021-22. The	e fee schedule	

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL
MUS	SIC - UNDERGRADUATE		
	Diploma in Operatic Performance	\$8,630	\$8,63
	Advanced Certificate in Performance	\$8,630	\$8,630
MUS	SIC - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
	Mus.M. in Performance	\$10,350	\$10,35
	DMA in Performance	\$9,540	\$9,540
NUR	SING - UNDERGRADUATE		
	Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BScN)	\$8,190	\$8,19
NUR	SING - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
	Doctor of Nursing	\$15,000	\$15,00
	Master of Nursing (MN)	\$12,180	\$12,18
	Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time)	\$8,580	\$8,58
OISE	/UT - UNDERGRADUATE	1-7	1-/
	Certificate - Leadership in Higher Education, Half Course Fee	\$1,426	\$1,42
OISE	/UT - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
Í	Master of Arts in Child Study & Education	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Teaching	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Education	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)	\$7,537	\$7,53
PHAI	RMACY - UNDERGRADUATE		
	PharmD	\$18,060	\$18,06
	PharmD for Pharmacists Program, Part-time Half Course Fee	\$2,191.46	\$2,191.4
	PharmD/MBA Combined Program	SEE T	ABLE B4
PHAI	RMACY - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Science in Pharmacy	\$12,400	\$12,40
PUBI	LIC HEALTH - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Public Health	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Science in Community Health	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Informatics, Regular Stream	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream Stream, Entered 2020	\$7,552	\$7,35
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream Stream, Entering 2021	NA	\$7,55
	Master of Health Science - Bioethics	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Science - Health Administration	\$10,070	\$10,07
	MHSc Combined Programs		ABLE B4
	Doctor of Public Health	SEE SELF-FU	JNDED TABLE
SCHO	DOL OF GRADUATE STUDIES		
	SGS PhD	\$6,210	\$6,21
	SGS Doctoral Stream Masters	\$6,210	\$6,21
Note	25:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits es	tablished under th	ne Provincial
	Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuin	g students (maxim	um 5%) for the
	normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years.	Students who exc	eed the
	normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final	year of that progra	am. The Tuition
	Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new I	Framework for 202	1-22 and
	beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed	1.	

2) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 commence in the Summer 2021 session.

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL
soc	CIAL WORK - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	•	
	Master of Social Work	\$9,420	\$9,420
	Master of Social Work Combined Programs	SEE TA	ABLE B4
TRA	NSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM - UNDERGRADUATE		
	Regular Program	\$5,170	\$5,170
	Extended Program	\$2,570	\$2,570
TOF	RONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - UNDERGRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS		
6	Basic Degree Programs, Half Course Fee, Entered 2014 onwards	\$602	\$602
TOF	RONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - GRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS		
	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	\$6,210	\$6,210
	Master of Arts in Theological Studies	\$6,210	\$6,210
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2014 or earlier	\$367	\$36
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2015	\$7,209	\$367
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2016	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2017	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2018	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2019	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2020	\$7,209	\$7,209
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2021	NA	\$7,209
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2011 and earlier (phasing-out)	\$367	\$36
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2012 (phasing-out)	\$367	\$367
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2013 (phasing-out)	\$7,146	\$367
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2014 (phasing-out)	\$7,209	\$7,146
	Master of Theology (ThM), Half Course Fee	\$939	\$939
Not	es:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students are proposed within the maximum limits establ Tuition Fee Framework and the University's internal fee level commitment to continuing str normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Stu normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final yea Fee Framework is expiring at the end of 2020-21. Pending the announcement of a new Fram beyond, a continuation of the domestic tuition freeze for 2021-22 only is being assumed.	udents (maxim dents who exc r of that progra	um 5%) for the eed the m. The Tuition
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition the Summer 2021 session.	fees for 2021-2	2 commence in
6)	TST Basic Degree Program students who entered prior to 2014 will be charged slightly lower cohort rate for 2021-22 above based on the grandparenting rules that existed at their date o the annual increase limits assumed to be allowed by the Tuition Framework.		

otes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable I
мви	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2015	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASC/Management MBA, Entered 2016	\$14,180	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2017	PEY fees	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2018	\$14,180	PEY fees	PEY
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$14,180	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$14,180	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entering 2021	NA	\$14,180	APSC
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2016	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$16,880	MScSN
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020 UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2021	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSc HBSc
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2016	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSN
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017 UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$16,880 \$6,100	MScSM HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100 \$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc

Notes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
OMBI	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA

Notes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
сомві	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Speciol Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Speciol Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spee)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT MT
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSC
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MENVSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
Senera	l Notes:			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition for	ees for 2021-22 comme	nce in the Sum	mer 2021

Notes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
сомві	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
/	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2016	\$9,420	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSc HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070 \$10,070	MT MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$10,070 \$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSC
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
Senera	l Notes:			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 20	21-22 commer	nce in the Sun	1mer 2021

Table B4: Domestic Tuition Fees for Combined	, Concurrent, and Double Degree Programs (continued)

otes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
OMBIN	IED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
1	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	,100 NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7				
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSc HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSC
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MI, Entering 2020	30,100 NA	\$6,100	HBSC
,				
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc

7) Includes co-op and non co-op programs.

Table B4: Domestic	Tuition Fees for Combined,	Concurrent, and Double [Degree Programs (continued)

Notes		2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
омы	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$10,070 \$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018			
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	
		NA		
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	
		¢6 100		
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018		\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Mini)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2020	,100 NA	\$6,100	
			70,100	
-	I Notes: Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for	· 2021-22 common	nce in the Sur	nmer 2021
)	runtion recertates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the fulfion fees for	ZUZI-ZZ COMINE	ice in the sur	1111E1 2021

	osed in Schedules B1, B2 & B3.			
lotes	5	2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
омв	INED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entering 2021	NA	\$6,100	BKIN
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2016	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$6,100	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entering 2021	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	BMUS BMUS
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entering 2021	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2019			
	Law JD/Add MA (Economics), Entered 2015	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020	\$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040	D JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019	\$33,040 NA \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	DI DI DI
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020	\$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	DI DI DI DI DI DI DI
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	DI DI DI
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI D
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI DI D
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$56,210 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$5,210 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$6,210 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$6,210 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/Mase MGA, Entered 2018	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$43,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/Mask MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 NA \$45,270 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$6,210 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA JD JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/Masgement MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$6,210 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA JD JD JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$43,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA MBA JD JD JD JD JD JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entereing 2021	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$43,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA MBA JD JD JD JD JD JD JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2021 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2018 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$33,040 NA \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$46,270 \$43,040 \$33,040 \$33,040 \$33,040	JD JD JD JD JD JD JD SGS JD MBA MBA MBA MBA JD JD JD JD JD JD JD

General Notes:

 Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 commence in the Summer 2021 session.

Notes	2020-21	2021-22	2021-22
		APPROVAL	Applicable Fee
омы	NED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):		
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2018 \$33,04	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2019 \$10,28	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2020 \$33,04	0 \$10,280	MI
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entering 2021 N	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2018 \$33,04	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2019 \$17,68	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2020 \$33,04	0 \$17,680	MPP
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entering 2021 N	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2018 \$33,04	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019 \$9,42	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020 \$33,04	0 \$9,420	MSW
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entering 2021 N	\$33,040	JD
5	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter) \$23,09	0 \$46,270	MBA
5	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 \$23,09	0 \$23,090	MD
5	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 \$23,09	0 \$23,090	MD
5	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 N	\$23,090	MD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Fall/Winter) \$46,27	0 \$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter) \$18,06	0 \$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer) \$1,80	6 \$9,030	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter) \$18,06	0 \$18,060	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer) N	. ,	
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter) \$18,06	. ,	
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fall/Winter) N	\$18,060	PharmD
омы	NED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:		
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2019 \$46,27	0 \$46,270	MBA
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 \$21,07	0 \$46,270	MBA
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021 N	\$21,070	MGA
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019 \$10,35	0 \$9,800	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020 \$10,28	0 \$10,350	MMST
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021 N	A \$10,280	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019 \$10,28	0 \$9,800	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020 \$10,35	0 \$10,280	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021 N	\$10,350	MMST
СОМВІ	NED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2016 \$6,21	0 \$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2017 \$33,04	0 \$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2018 \$33,04	0 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2019 \$6,21		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2020 \$33,04		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entering 2021 N	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2016 \$6,21	0 \$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2017 \$6,21	0 \$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2018 \$6,21		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2019 \$33,04		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2020 \$33,04		
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entering 2021 N/	\$33,040	JD
	l Notes:		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 comm	ence in the Sur	nmer 2021

Appendix C: International Tuition Fee Schedules

Table C1: International Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-entry Programs

	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
		APPROVAL	INFO
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING			
Bachelors, Entered 2018	\$59,310	\$61,090	N/
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$60,440	\$62,250	\$64,12
Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$60,440	\$62,250	\$64,12
Bachelors, Entering 2021	NA	\$62,250	\$64,12
Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$64,12
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$57,670	\$61,090	\$64,12
Undergraduate Specials (Southern China Univ. of Technology dual degree)	\$57,670	\$61,090	\$64,12
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG) Dual degree programs	\$60,440	\$62,250 SEE TABLE C4	\$64,12
		SEE TABLE C4	
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN			
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2018	\$54,900	\$56,000	N
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2019	\$55,950	\$57,070	\$58,21
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2020	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$59,32
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entering 2021	NA	\$58,160	\$59,32
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$59,32
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2018	\$54,900	\$56,000	N
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2019	\$55,950	\$57,070	\$58,21
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2020	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$59,32
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entering 2021	NA	\$58,160	\$59,32
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$59,32
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC			
Bachelors, Entered 2018	\$54,900	\$56,000	N
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$55,950	\$57,070	\$59,35
Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$60,49
Bachelors, Entering 2021 Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA NA	\$58,160 NA	\$60,49 \$60,49
Bachelors - Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science			
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology			
Bachelors - Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication		SEE TABLE C2	
Bachelors - Commerce/Business Administration			
Bachelors - Management UTM			
KINESIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION			
Bachelors, Entered 2018	\$37,680	\$39,560	N
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$37,680	\$39,560	\$41,54
Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$38,400	\$40,320	\$42,34
Bachelors, Entering 2021	NA	\$40,320	\$42,34
Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$42,34
Bachelors, Entered 2018	\$37,680	\$39,560	N
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$37,680	\$39,560	\$41,54
Bachelors, Entered 2019 Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$37,680	\$39,560	\$41,54
Bachelors, Entering 2021	\$37,880 NA	\$39,560	\$41,54
Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	400,000 NA	\$41,54
Notes:	to maximum 5%	6 in 2021-22 for th	ne normal
,			
length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years			
their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of			

Table C2: International Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs With Higher Fees in Upper Years

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year 3 for Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - International	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
				APPROVAL	INFO
Com	utor Scie	ence, Bioinformatics, Data Science			
comp	2018	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$57,870	\$59,030	NA
	2018	Computer Science of Bioinformatics of Data Science	\$58,970	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2015	Computer Science of Bioinformatics of Data Science	\$57,020	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2021	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	NA	\$58,160	\$62,560
	2022	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	NA	NA	\$60,490
Vieue	l Studios	LITRA Visual Culture and Communication			
visua		UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	ćr.7. 070	¢50.020	NIA
	2018 2019	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$57,870 \$58,970	\$59,030 \$60,150	NA \$62,560
		Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication			
	2020	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$57,020	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2021		NA	\$58,160	\$62,560
	2022	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	NA	NA	\$60,490
Comn	nunicatio	on, Culture & Information Technology			
	2018	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$57,870	\$59,030	NA
	2019	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$58,970	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2020	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$57,020	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2021	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	NA	\$58,160	\$62,560
	2022	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	NA	NA	\$60,490
Inforr	nation				
3	2018	Bachelor of Information	\$57,870	\$59,030	NA
3	2019	Bachelor of Information	\$55,950	\$60,150	\$62,560
3	2020	Bachelor of Information	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$62,560
3	2021	Bachelor of Information	NA	\$58,160	\$60,490
3	2022	Bachelor of Information	NA	NA	\$60,490
Comn	nerce/Bu	siness Administration			
	2018	Commerce/Business Administration	\$63,600	\$64,870	NA
	2019	Commerce/Business Administration	\$64,810	\$66,110	\$68,750
	2020	Commerce/Business Administration	\$57,020	\$66,110	\$68,750
	2021	Commerce/Business Administration	NA	\$58,160	\$68,750
	2022	Commerce/Business Administration	NA	NA	\$60,490
Mana	gement	IITM			
Widild	2018	Management UTM	\$57,870	\$59,030	NA
	2010	Management UTM	\$58,970	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2020	Management UTM	\$57,020	\$60,150	\$62,560
	2021	Management UTM	NA	\$58,160	\$62,560
	2021	Management UTM	NA	,100 NA	\$60,490
Notes:		0			1 /
1)	Tuition fe	e increases for continuing full-time international students are lim	ted to maximu	m 5% in 2021-22	for the
-,		ength of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two t			
		their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the f			
2)	Tuition fe	e rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For examp	le. the tuition f	ees for 2021-22	commence in
-/		er 2021 session.	,		
	Deek-1-			المنابع معماله البرا	
3)		of Information students will first complete at least the equivalent of			
	-	duate level in any discipline, and will pay the tuition fee for that pr	-		
	reerates	are displayed above for demonstration purposes. BI students will t tudents.	nen pay tile sa	ine turti oli as Col	nputei

		2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL	INFO
APF	PLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Engineering	\$61,010	\$62,840	\$64,73
	Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entered 2019	\$30,108	\$30,108	NA
	Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entered 2020	\$30,810	\$30,810	\$30,81
	Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entering 2021	NA	\$31,735	\$31,73
	Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$32,68
	Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering, Entered 2020	\$59,740	\$61,530	NA
	Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering, Entering 2021	NA	\$61,530	\$63,38
	Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$63,38
ARC	CHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Architecture	\$48,440	\$49,890	\$51,39
	Master of Lanscape Architecture	\$48,440	\$49,890	\$51,39
	Master of Urban Design	\$48,440	\$49,890	\$51,39
	Master of Visual Studies, Entered 2020	\$41,470	\$42,710	N
	Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2021	NA	\$42,710	\$43,99
	Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$43,99
	Master of Forest Conservation, Entered 2020	\$38,620	\$40,550	N
	Master of Forest Conservation, Entering 2021	NA	\$41,320	\$43,39
	Master of Forest Conservation, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$44,21
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2019	\$21,814	\$21,814	NA
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2020	\$23,558	\$23,558	\$23,55
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2021	NA	\$25,206	\$25,20
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$26,96
ART	rs & SCIENCE UNDERGRADUATE incl. UTM & UTSC			
	Double degree programs		SEE TABLE C4	
	WDW Certificate - Human Resource Management (CHRM)	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$60,490
	WDW Certificate - Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (TESOL)	\$45,616	\$46,528	\$48,392
ART	rs & SCIENCE ST. GEORGE PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Science in Planning	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,96
	Master of Financial Economics	\$52,370	\$53,940	\$55,56
	Master of Public Policy	\$43,590	\$43,960	\$46,16
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Two-Year)	\$38,590	\$40,520	\$42,550
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Adv. Standing Option)	\$57,290	\$60,150	\$63,16
	Master of Global Affairs	\$41,870	\$43,960	\$46,16
	Master of Science in Applied Computing	\$34,990	\$36,740	\$38,58
	Master of Financial Insurance	\$51,500	\$54,080	\$56,78
	MBA/MGA Combined degree program		SEE TABLE C4	
	Dual degree programs			
-			1	
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students in the final year of that program.	-		•
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition session.	fees for 2021-22	commence in the	Summer 2021
	1			

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL	2022-23 INFO
IITM	A GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
0110	Master of Forensic Accounting	\$30,360	\$31,880	\$33,47
	Master of Forensic Accounting (Advanced Standing Option)	\$14,200	\$14,910	,555, N
	Master of Management and Professional Accounting	\$60,350	\$63,370	\$66,54
	Master of Biotechnology	\$50,970	\$53,520	\$56,20
	Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	\$40,610	\$42,640	\$44,7
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entered 2020	\$52,970	\$55,090	<u> </u>
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2021	NA	\$55,620	\$57,8
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$58,4
	Master of Management in Urban Innovation	\$36,730	\$38,570	\$40,5
	Master of Science in Sustainability Management	\$32,450	\$34,070	\$35,7
UTS	C PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	1-7	1- 7	, ,
	Masters in Environmental Science	\$47,260	\$49,620	\$52,1
	Masters of Accounting and Finance	\$39,570	\$41,550	\$43,6
	· · · · · ·		· · · I	
DEN	ITISTRY - UNDERGRADUATE			
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2018	\$95,660	\$100,440	Ν
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2019	\$98,390	\$103,310	\$108,4
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2020	\$101,200	\$106,260	\$111,5
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entering 2021	NA	\$109,300	\$114,7
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$118,0
DEN	TISTRY - GRADUATE	1		
DEN		SEE	SGS SECTION BE	LOW
DEN	PhD without Specialty Training:	SEE	SGS SECTION BE	LOW
DEN		SEE	SGS SECTION BE	LOW
DEN	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training:	\$7,610	SGS SECTION BE	
DEN 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded	_		\$7,6
	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health	\$7,610	\$7,610	\$7,6 \$13,8
4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia	\$7,610 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orrhodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics Montices Montices Prosthodontics M.Sc. without Specialty Training:	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8 \$13,8
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orrhodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics Montices Montices Prosthodontics M.Sc. without Specialty Training:	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 SGS SECTION BE	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$14,8 \$15,8 \$13,8 \$14,15\$ \$15,15\$\$15,15\$ \$15,15\$ \$15,15\$\$15,15\$ \$15,15\$ \$15,15\$\$15,15\$ \$15,15\$ \$15,15\$\$15,15\$ \$15
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 1)	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Orral and Maxillofacial Radiology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics M.Sc. without Specialty Training: es: Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the state students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of the students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of the students are limited to maximum	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861\$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$1	\$7,6 \$13,8 \$
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 1)	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics M.Sc. without Specialty Training: es: Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of t students in the final year of that program. Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuitio session.	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861 \$13,861\$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$15,861\$15,861 \$1	\$7,6 \$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$
4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D 4D	PhD without Specialty Training: PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded Dental Public Health Dental Anaesthesia Endodontics Oral Medicine Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Paediatric Dentistry Periodontics M.Sc. without Specialty Training: es: Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% for normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of students in the final year of that program. Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st.	\$7,610 \$13,861	\$7,610 \$13,861	\$7,6 \$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$13,8\$

		2020-21	2021-22	2022-23		
			APPROVAL	INFO		
	TISTRY - GRADUATE (continued)	T				
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded					
4A	Dental Public Health	\$31,320	\$32,890	\$34,53		
4B	Dental Anaesthesia	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Endodontics	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Paediatric Dentistry	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Periodontics	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4B	Prosthodontics	\$67,310	\$70,680	\$74,21		
4C 4C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$72,460 \$72,460	\$76,080 \$76,080	\$79,88		
-		\$72,460	\$76,080	\$79,88		
INFO	DRMATION - UNDERGRADUATE					
	Bachelors - Information		SEE TABLE C2			
INFO	RMATION - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		-			
	Master of Information	\$38,590	\$39,750	\$40,94		
	Master of Museum Studies, Entered 2020	\$38,520	\$39,680	NA		
	Master of Museum Studies, Entering 2021	NA	\$39,750	\$40,94		
	Master of Museum Studies, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$40,94		
	Diploma of Advanced Study in Information Studies	\$38,590	\$39,750	\$40,94		
	Combined MI/MMST Programs		SEE TABLE C4			
KINE	SIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS					
	Master of Professional Kinesiology	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,96		
LAW	- UNDERGRADUATE					
	Juris Doctor (JD)	\$54,320	\$57,040	\$59,89		
	JD Dual Degree Program	<i>\\</i>	SEE TABLE C4	<i><i><i>ϕ𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅𝔅</i></i></i>		
1 ^ \^/	- GRADUATE					
LAVV	Master of Laws (LLM)	\$42,350	\$44,470	\$46,69		
	LLM Dual Degree Programs	542,330	SEE TABLE C4	Ş 4 0,09		
	Masters of Laws Global Professional Program (GPLLM)	\$64,860	\$68,100	\$71,51		
5	Master of Laws Global Professional Program Extended (GPLLM), Entering 2021	NA	\$34,050	\$34,05		
5	Master of Laws Global Professional Program Extended (GPLLM), Entering 2022 Master of Laws Global Professional Program Extended (GPLLM), Entering 2022	NA	,050 NA	\$35,75		
	Master of Studies in Law (MSL)	\$28,650	\$30,080	\$31,58		
	Doctor of Juridical Science (SJD)	\$6,210	\$6,210	\$6,21		
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, SJD Half Course Fee	\$931	\$931	\$93		
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, LLM Half Course Fee	\$6,353	\$6,671	\$7,004		
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, MSL Half Course Fee	\$6,353	\$6,671	\$7,004		
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, GPLLM Half Course Fee	\$6,615	\$6,946	\$7,293		
Note						
	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% for t	he normal leng	th of a full-time pr	ogram. The		
· · ·	normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of thei	r program will	be charged the sa	me tuition as		
	students in the final year of that program.					
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, tuition fees	for 2021-22 co	mmencein Summe	er 2021.		
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Graduate Dentistry					
4) 1	a) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 3 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS doct	oral stream tui	tion fee.			
	b) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.					
	b) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS doct	oral stream tui	tion iee.			
	<ul> <li>b) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 &amp; onwards, students are subject to the SGS doct</li> <li>c) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 5 &amp; onwards, students are subject to the SGS doct</li> </ul>					
		oral stream tui	tion fee.			

	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
		APPROVAL	INFO
MANAGEMENT - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		_	
Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entered 2020	\$63,020	\$64,910	NA
Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entering 2021	,03,020 NA	\$64,910	\$66,21
Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$66,21
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2019	\$40,227	\$40,227	NA
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2020	\$42.643	\$42,643	\$42,64
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entering 2021	NA	\$43,707	\$43,70
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$44,58
Master of Finance, 20-month	\$44,740	\$44,740	\$44,74
Master of Financial Risk Management	\$65,020	\$66,650	\$68,32
Master of Management Analytics	\$67,160	\$67,160	\$69,17
MBA Combined Programs	\$07,100	SEE TABLE C4	<i>403,17</i>
Management - Self-funded programs	SEE S	ELF-FUNDED SCH	IEDULE
MEDICINE - UNDERGRADUATE	<u>.</u>		
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2018	\$86,730	\$86,730	NA
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2019	\$89,210	\$89,210	\$89,21
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2020	\$91.760	\$91,760	\$91,76
Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2021	,700 NA	\$91,760	\$91,76
Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2021	NA	\$91,760 NA	\$91,76
			. ,
Bachelors, Radiation Sciences	\$35,540	\$37,320	\$39,19
MEDICINE - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
Graduate Diploma in Health Research (Part-time Term Fee)	\$4,698.00	\$4,933.50	\$5,179.5
Health Science Other Graduate Diplomas	\$31,320	\$32,890	\$34,53
Master of Science in Occupational Therapy - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	NA
Master of Science in Occupational Therapy - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,65
Master of Science in Occupational Therapy - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$43,65
Master of Science in Physical Therapy - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	N
Master of Science in Physical Therapy - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,65
Master of Science in Physical Therapy - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$43,65
Master of Health Science - Speech-Language Pathology - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	N
Master of Health Science - Speech-Language Pathology - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,65
Master of Health Science - Speech-Language Pathology - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$43,65
Master of Health Science - Translational Research	\$34.430	\$36,150	\$37,96
Master of Health Science - Medical Genomics	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,96
Master of Health Science - Physiology	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,96
Master of Health Science - Laboratory Medicine	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,96
MD Combined Programs	<i>ç</i> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SEE TABLE C4	<i>437,30</i>
Graduate Non-Degree, Doctoral Half Course Fee	\$931	\$931	\$93
Graduate Non-Degree, Doctoral Stream Masters Half Course Fee	\$3,744	\$3,931	\$4,12
Graduate Non-Degree, Professional Masters Half Course Fee	\$3,744	\$3,931	\$4,12
Notes:		. ,	
<ol> <li>Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% f normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of students in the final year of that program.</li> </ol>	-		-
2) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition session.	on fees for 2021-22	commence in the	Summer 2021

Table C3: International Tu	ition Fees for Second-Entry	/ Undergraduate and	Graduate Programs (continued)
rabie obrinternational ra		onder Bradadee and	

		2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL	INFO
MU	SIC - UNDERGRADUATE		·	
	Diploma in Operatic Performance	\$37,680	\$39,560	\$41,540
	Advanced Certificate in Performance	\$37,680	\$39,560	\$41,540
MU	SIC - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Mus.M. in Performance	\$34,430	\$36,150	\$37,960
	DMA in Performance	\$24,960	\$26,210	\$27,520
NUF	RSING - UNDERGRADUATE			
	Bachelor of Science in Nursing	\$40,000	\$42,000	\$44,100
NUF	RSING - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Doctor of Nursing	\$30,000	\$31,500	\$33,080
	Master of Nursing (MN)	\$30,000	\$31,500	\$33,08
	Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time)	\$22,650	\$23,780	\$24,97
OISE	E/UT - UNDERGRADUATE			
	Certificate - Leadership in Higher Education, Half Course Fee	\$5,660	\$5,943	\$6,24
OISE	E/UT - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education	\$37,730	\$39,620	\$41,600
	Master of Arts in Child Study and Education	\$37,730	\$39,620	\$41,60
	Master of Education	\$37,730	\$39,620	\$41,60
	Dual Degree Program		SEE TABLE C4	
	Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)	\$36,510	\$38,340	\$40,260
РНА	RMACY - UNDERGRADUATE			
	PharmD	\$42,740	\$44,880	\$47,120
	PharmD for Pharmacists Program, Part-time Half Course Fee	\$5,179.73	\$5,438.72	\$5,710.66
	PharmD/MBA Combined Program		SEE TABLE C4	
РНА	RMACY - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Science in Pharmacy	\$57,030	\$59,880	\$62,870
Not	es:	· · ·		
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 59 normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length o students in the final year of that program.			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuit session.	tion fees for 2021-22	commence in the s	Summer 2021

		2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL	INFO
PUBLIC	HEALTH - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
Ν	Aaster of Public Health - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	NA
	Aaster of Public Health - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,650
Ν	Aaster of Public Health - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$45,730
Ν	Naster of Science in Community Health - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	NA
Ν	Naster of Science in Community Health - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,650
Ν	Aaster of Science in Community Health - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$45,730
Ν	Aaster of Health Informatics, Regular Stream, Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	NA
	Aaster of Health Informatics, Regular Stream, Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,650
	Aaster of Health Informatics, Regular Stream, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$45,730
Ν	Aaster of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entered 2020	\$28,815	\$28,815	NA
	Aaster of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entering 2021	NA	\$31,698	\$31,698
	Aaster of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$34,870
Ν	Aaster of Health Science - Bioethics - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39.680	NA
	Aaster of Health Science - Bioethics - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,650
	Naster of Health Science - Bioethics - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$45,730
Ν	Aaster of Health Science - Health Administration - Entered 2020	\$37,790	\$39,680	NA
Ν	Aaster of Health Science - Health Administration - Entering 2021	NA	\$41,570	\$43,650
Ν	Aaster of Health Science - Health Administration - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$45,730
D	octor of Public Health	SEE S	ELF-FUNDED SCH	IEDULE
сноо	L OF GRADUATE STUDIES	•		
S	GS PhD	\$6,210	\$6,210	\$6,210
S	GS Doctoral Stream Masters	\$24,960	\$26,210	\$27,520
		•		
	WORK - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL Naster of Social Work - Entered 2020	\$34,430	\$36,150	NA
	Aaster of Social Work - Entering 2021	,430 NA	\$36,500	\$38,330
	Aaster of Social Work - Entering 2021	NA	,50,500 NA	\$38,690
			NA	<i>20,00</i>
Notes:				
1) Tu	ition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5	5% for the normal leng	gth of a full-time pr	ogram. The
no	rmal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length	n of their program will	be charged the sa	me tuition as
stı	udents in the final year of that program.			
<u>2)</u> Tu	ition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tu	uition fees for 2021-22	commence in the	Summer 2021
se	ssion.			

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL	2022-23 INFO
тоғ	RONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - UNDERGRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS			
	Basic Degree Programs, Half Course Fee	\$2,485	\$2,609	\$2,73
тоғ	RONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - GRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS			
	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	\$24,975	\$24,975	\$26,22
	Master of Arts in Theological Studies	\$24,975	\$24,975	\$26,22
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2014 and earlier	\$580	\$580	\$60
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2015	\$15,520	\$580	\$60
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2016	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$60
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2017	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,29
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2018	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,29
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2019	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,29
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2020	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,29
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2021	NA	\$15,520	\$16,29
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$16,29
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2011 and earlier (phasing-out)	\$580	\$580	\$600
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2012 (phasing-out)	\$17,550	\$580	\$600
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2013 (phasing-out)	\$17,550	\$17,550	\$600
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2014 (phasing-out)	\$17,550	\$17,550	\$18,420
	Master of Theology (ThM), Half Course Fee	\$3,750	\$3,750	\$3,930
Not	tes:			
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 59 normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length c students in the final year of that program.	-	•	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuin session.	tion fees for 2021-22	commence in the	Summer 2021

Law ID/Management NMA, Entered 2019         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$54,900         \$56,200         \$54,900         \$56,200         \$54,900         \$56,200         \$54,900         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$50,200         \$56,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,910         \$56,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,910         \$56,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,910         \$50,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200			2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL	2022-23 INFO
Outsetter 2000-Dirit Information Solution (Context Processon)         562,420         563,670         1           Law 1D/Management MAR, Tritered 2013         563,670         564,201         566,2           Law 1D/Management MAR, Tritered 2013         564,201         566,2         566,201         566,2           Law 1D/Management MAR, Tritering 2021         NA         564,201         566,2           Law 1D/Management MAR, Tritering 2021         NA         NA         583,2           5         Medicine MD/Management MAR, Entered 2015 [Viniter only]         NA         NA         583,2           5         Medicine MD/Management MAR, Entered 2016 [Spring only]         NA         NA         583,2           5         Medicine MD/Management MAR, Entered 2017 [Spring only]         NA         NA         583,2           5         Medicine MD/Management MAR, Entered 2017 [Spring only]         NA         NA         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700         591,700 <th>омв</th> <th>INED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS</th> <th></th> <th>Note 1</th> <th></th>	омв	INED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS		Note 1	
Law U/Management MBA, Entered 2019         \$563,000         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200         \$564,200	омв	INED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS		Note 1	
Law U/Management MBA, Entered 200         \$\$4,20         \$\$4,20         \$\$4,20         \$\$4,20         \$\$57,000         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52,700         \$\$52		Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2018	\$62,420	\$63,670	N.
Law U/Management MBA, Entering 2021         NA         \$97.000         \$66.2           Law U//Management MBA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$98.2           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)         \$98.70         \$95.430         \$98.210           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)         \$98.70         \$98.70         \$99.1760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$91.760         \$92.77         NA         NA         NA         NA         NA         \$91.760         \$92.70         NA         NA         \$91.760         \$92.70         NA         NA         \$91.760         \$92.70         NA         NA         NA         \$44.881         \$92.50         \$91.760         \$92.70         NA         NA         \$44.881         \$92.50         \$91.760         \$92.71         \$91.760         \$92.71         \$91.760         \$92.71         \$91.760         \$92.71         \$91.					\$66,21
Izw. D/Management MBA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         Seg           5         Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 203 (Fall/Winter)         Seg. 36         Seg. 36 <td< td=""><td></td><td>, , , ,</td><td></td><td>. ,</td><td></td></td<>		, , , ,		. ,	
S         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entered 2005 (fail/Winter)         S86,730         S69,510         S89,210         S86,730         S69,510         S89,210         S89,220         S89,210         S89,210         S89,210         S89,210         S89,210         S89,210					\$59,8
5         Medicine MU/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)         S86,730         S69,530         S69,530         S69,530         S69,530         S69,530         S69,530         S69,530         S69,230         S68,730         S69,730	5	Medicine MD/Management MPA Entered 2018 (Winter only)	NA	NA	¢22 1/
S         Medicine M0/Mongement MIA, Entered 2015 (spring only)         no.         State         State         no.         State         no.         State         no.         State         State<					
5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2021         \$91,760         \$91,770         \$91,770           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2021         NA         \$91,770         \$91,770           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$91,770           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$91,770           7         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Summer)         \$92,770         \$94,770         \$94,770           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)         \$94,274         \$24,440         \$64,8910           9         Sef,2740         \$44,800         \$66,210         \$64,274         \$24,440         \$64,880         \$62,274           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter)         \$94,2740         \$44,880         \$54,2740         \$44,880         \$54,2740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$42,740         \$44,800         \$42,740         \$44,880<	-				\$33,10
S         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2021         NA         \$91,760         \$91,7           5         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$91,7           6         Medicine MO/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Fall/Winter)         \$52,370         NA         NA           7         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Fall/Winter)         \$52,370         NA         NA           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$54,240         NA           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$44,888         \$52,52           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$44,888         \$52,52           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,888         \$47,1           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$44,880           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$47,1           9         Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$47,1           0         Management MBA/A8546, Entered 2020 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>. ,</td><td>\$66,2</td></t<>				. ,	\$66,2
Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         S81,7           Pharmacy Pharmol/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (smill/Winter)         \$65,020         \$66,910         N         N         P           Pharmacy Pharmol/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (smiller)         \$94,274         \$24,2740         \$56,4910         \$56,200         \$66,910         \$66,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$56,200         \$50	-			. ,	
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Fall/Winter)         \$63,020         \$64,910           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Fall/Winter)         \$21,170         NA         NA           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)         \$24,274         \$24,240         \$64,910         \$66,270           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$66,270           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer)         NA         \$44,488         \$22,55           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         \$44,488         \$57,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         \$44,880         \$57,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$57,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fall/Winter)         NA         \$47,30           OMBINED MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1         Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2019         \$68,200         \$64,910         MA           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2019         \$38,520         \$39,750         MA         NA         \$44,396         \$56,200         \$64,910         MA         \$46,510         \$66,910         MA         \$66,910					\$91,70
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2017 (Summer)         \$21,370         NA         F           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$52,52           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (sall/Winter)         NA         \$42,480         \$47,71           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (sall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1         NA         NA         \$44,880         \$46,101           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$46,900         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$					
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2018 [Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$54,240         \$56,270           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2019 [Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$56,2           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2019 [Summer)         NA         \$44,880         \$56,2           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2019 [Summer)         NA         \$44,880         \$56,2           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2020 [Summer)         NA         \$44,880         \$54,7           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entered 2020 [Summer)         NA         \$44,880         \$54,7           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entering 2022 [Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$54,7           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MAB, Entering 2022 [Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$54,7           Management MAB/AS MGA, Entered 2020         \$56,800         NCte 1         NA         \$44,890         \$56,200         \$64,910         NA         \$43,960         \$56,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$64,910         \$65,200         \$65,200<					N
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (sall/Winter)         \$4,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$54,274         \$52,774         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71         \$71			1 /		N دور ۲۰
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter)         \$42,740         \$44,880         \$66,2           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer)         NA         \$44,480         \$23,5           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         \$44,480         \$47,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         \$47,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$44,380           OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1         NA         NA         \$44,380         \$66,210         \$64,910         \$63,020         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,2			, , .	. ,	300,2. N
Pharmacy Pharmo/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         S42,740         S44,880         S47,1           Pharmacy Pharmo/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         S44,80         S47,1           Pharmacy PharmO/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fail/Winter)         NA         S44,80         S47,1           Pharmacy PharmO/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fail/Winter)         NA         S44,80         S47,1           OMBINED MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2019         S63,020         S64,910         S64           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2020         S41,470         S64,910         S65           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2020         S41,870         S64,910         S65           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2020         S41,870         S64,910         S65           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2020         S41,870         S64,910         S65           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         S38,520         S39,750         S40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021         NA         NA         S44,960           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021         NA         NA         S40,90           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021				1 / -	\$66,2
Pharmacy Pharmb/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)         NA         NA         NA         S47           Pharmacy Pharmb/Management MBA, Entering 2021 (Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           Pharmacy Pharmb/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGRE PROGRAMS         Note 1           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2019         \$63,020         \$64,910         \$66,910           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020         \$44,870         \$64,910         \$66,200           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020         NA         \$44,3960         \$566,20           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$44,3960           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         \$38,520         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Inform		Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer)	NA	\$4,488	\$23,50
Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2021 [Fall/Winter)         NA         \$44,880         \$47,1           Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         NA         \$47,1           OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1         Management MBA/A8S MGA, Entered 2019         \$66,020         \$64,910         \$66,200         \$66,910         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$63,800         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200         \$66,200				. ,	\$47,1
Pharmacy Pharmb/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)         NA         NA         \$47,1           OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2019         \$63,020         \$64,910         N           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entered 2020         \$41,870         \$64,910         S65,220           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entering 2021         NA         \$43,950         \$56,200           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$44,9300         \$56,200           Management MBA/A85 MGA, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$44,9300         \$56,200           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$44,9,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019         \$38,590         \$39,750         N           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$40,9           Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013         \$34,500         \$34,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Enteri					
OMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS         Note 1           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2019         \$63,020         \$64,910         \$66,200           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021         NA         \$44,870         \$66,910         \$66,200           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021         NA         \$44,870         \$66,910         \$66,200           Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$43,960         \$66,20           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019         \$38,550         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$43,9,90           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020         \$38,590         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020         \$38,520         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021         NA         NA         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022         NA         NA         \$39,750         \$40,9           Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>. ,</td><td></td></td<>				. ,	
Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2019       \$63,020       \$64,910       Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021       NA       \$84,960       \$66,200         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021       NA       \$84,960       \$66,200         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$84,960       \$66,200         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$84,960       \$66,200         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$34,90         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021       NA       NA       \$34,9,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:       Net 1       Net 1       Net 1       Net 1       Net 1       Net			L		. ,
Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021       \$41,870       \$64,910       \$66,2         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021       NA       \$43,960       \$66,2         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022       NA       \$43,960       \$66,2         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021       NA       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021       NA       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021       NA       NA       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013 <td>OMB</td> <td></td> <td>¢62.020</td> <td>1</td> <td></td>	OMB		¢62.020	1	
Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2021       NA       \$43,960       \$66,2         Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022       NA       NA       NA       \$46,1         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2019       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/ST Pathway One, Entered 2020       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021       NA       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021       NA       NA       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$33,540       \$34,5					
Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022NANAS46,1Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022NANA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022NANA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022NANANA\$40,9OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:Note 18Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$33,540\$6,210N8Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$36,570\$36,570\$36,5708Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$36,570\$36,570\$36,5709Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016\$38,200\$38,200\$38,2009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$42,790\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$45,590\$45,590\$45,5909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$45,590\$45,590\$45,5909Medic					\$66,21
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021NANA\$33,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022NANANA\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019\$38,590\$39,750NInformation MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022NANA\$39,750OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:Note 18Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$33,540\$6,210N8Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$36,570\$36,5709Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014\$35,020\$33,0209Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$38,200\$38,2009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017\$38,900\$39,9009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$4			NA		\$46,16
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2021NANA\$33,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022NANANA\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019\$38,590\$39,750NInformation MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022NANA\$39,750OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:Note 18Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$33,540\$6,210N8Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$36,570\$36,5709Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014\$35,020\$33,0209Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$38,200\$38,2009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017\$38,900\$39,9009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$4		Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One. Entered 2019	\$38.520	\$39.750	N
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022NANA\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019\$38,590\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022NANA\$39,750\$40,9OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:Note 18Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$33,540\$6,210N8Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014\$35,020\$35,020\$56,2209Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014\$36,570\$36,570\$36,5709Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$38,200\$38,200\$38,2009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017\$38,900\$39,900\$39,9009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$42,790\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$45,590\$45,590\$45,5909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$48,990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$48,990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$48,990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$48,990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020\$48,990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Enterei 2020\$48,990\$48,990\$48					\$40,9
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019       \$38,590       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021       NA       \$38,520       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$33,750       \$40,9         Momentation MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:         Note 1         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$33,540       \$6,220       \$56,220         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570			NA	\$39,750	\$40,9
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020\$38,520\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021NA\$39,750\$40,9Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022NANA\$49,9OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:8Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013\$33,540\$6,2108Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014\$33,500\$36,570\$36,5708Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$36,570\$36,570\$36,570\$36,5709Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016\$38,200\$38,200\$38,200\$38,2009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017\$39,900\$39,900\$39,900\$39,9009Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$42,790\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,790\$42,790\$42,7909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$44,8990\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020\$44,890\$44,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020\$44,890\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021NANA\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NA\$48,990\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,9909Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,990 <tr <td="">\$48,990\$</tr>		Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$40,94
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2021       NA       \$39,750       \$40,9         Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$40,9         OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       M         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       M         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$35,020       \$56,220         9       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200 <td< td=""><td></td><td>Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019</td><td>\$38,590</td><td>\$39,750</td><td>N</td></td<>		Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2019	\$38,590	\$39,750	N
Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022       NA       NA       NA       \$40,9         OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:       Note 1         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$35,020       \$53,200       \$65,200       \$62,200         9       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$38,200       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$33,900       \$34,00       \$44,77         9       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019       \$44,590       \$44,590       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$		Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$38,520	\$39,750	\$40,94
OMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:       Note 1         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$33,540       \$6,210       N         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$35,020       \$56,22         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570					\$40,94
8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2013       \$33,540       \$6,210       M         8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$35,020       \$56,220       \$62,20         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$44,590       \$48,990       \$48,990 <td< td=""><td></td><td>Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022</td><td>NA</td><td>NA</td><td>\$40,94</td></td<>		Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$40,94
8       Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014       \$35,020       \$62,2         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015       \$36,570       \$36,570       \$36,570         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019       \$44,590       \$44,590       \$44,590         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,990         Iotes:        Na       Na       \$48,990         Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrol	-		400 510	4 4 4 4 4	
Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015\$36,570\$36,570\$36,570\$36,570Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016\$38,200\$38,200\$38,200\$38,200Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017\$39,900\$39,900\$39,900\$39,900Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018\$42,790\$42,790\$42,790Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019\$45,590\$45,590\$45,590Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020\$48,990\$48,990\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021NA\$48,990\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NA\$48,990\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NA\$48,990\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NA\$48,990\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,990Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022NANA\$48,990Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.	-				N ćc a:
Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016       \$38,200       \$38,200       \$38,200         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019       \$45,590       \$45,590       \$45,590       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Interest       NA       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Interest       NA       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Interest       NA       NA       NA       \$48,990         Interest       Nost of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.       State of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment.       State of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment.       State o	ð				
Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$39,900       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$42,790       \$44,990       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900       \$48,900					\$38,2
Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019       \$45,590       \$45,590       \$45,590         Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,990       \$48,9         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       \$48,990       \$48,9         Interest       Nost of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.       State Schedule B4.					\$39,90
Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020       \$48,990       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,990       \$48,990         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,990         Interview of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.					\$42,79
Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2021       NA       \$48,90       \$48,9         Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,9         Iotes:         Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.					\$45,59
Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022       NA       NA       \$48,9         Iotes:         Nost of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.       International tuition fees will be same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.			, ,		
) Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.					\$48,9
charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.	otes	:			
	)		ent that they do in future, internatio	onal tuition fees	will be
	)		or 2021-22 commence in the Summe	r 2021 session.	

# Table C4: Int'l Tuition Fees for Combined, Concurrent, Double and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

		2020-21	2021-22 APPROVAL	2022-23 INFO	
DOUB	LE DEGREE PROGRAMS:				
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2018	\$63,600	\$66,140	\$58,24	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2019	\$64,810	\$66,110	\$68,75	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2020	\$57,020	\$66,110	\$68,75	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2021	NA	\$58,160	\$68,75	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$60,49	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2019	\$55,950	\$57,070	\$59,35	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2020	\$57,020	\$58,160	\$60,49	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2021	NA	\$58,160	\$60,49	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$60,49	
DUAL	DEGREE PROGRAMS:				
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entered 2020	\$57,670	\$62,840	N	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entering 2021	NA	\$61,090	\$64,73	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$64,12	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entered 2019	\$30,810	\$30,810	N	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entered 2020	\$57.670	\$31.735	\$31,73	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entering 2021	NA	\$61,090	\$32,68	
12	SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$64,12	
9	A&S MGA/Sciences Po MPP (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	\$41,870	\$43,960	\$46,16	
9	A&S MGA/Hertie School of Governance MIA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	NA	\$43,960	\$46,16	
10	A&S MGA/London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) MPA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	NA	NA	\$46,16	
	National University of Singapore LLB/Law LLM	\$42,350	\$44,470	\$46,69	
	Law JD/Tsinghua LLM	\$54,320	\$57,040	\$59,89	
	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLB	NA	\$44,470	\$46,69	
11	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLM (Fall only)	\$21,175	\$22,235	\$23,34	
11	Law LLM/Tsinghua JM (Fall only)	NA	NA	\$23,34	
13,14	OISE MEd in Counselling Psychology (Global Mental Health & Counselling Psychology field) / China Medical University Master of Medicine and Mental Health - Entering 2021	NA	\$39,620	\$20,80	
14	OISE MEd in Counselling Psychology (Global Mental Health & Counselling Psychology field) / China Medical University Master of Medicine and Mental Health - Entering 2022	NA	NA	\$41,60	
Notes		in the Commo	- 2021		
<u>2)</u>	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2021-22 commence	in the summe	r 2021 session.		
7)	Includes co-op and non co-op programs.				
<del>)</del> )	Each cohort will start in the prior Fall at the other institution and then register as MGA students at UofT in the following	Summer.			
LO)	The first cohort will start in Fall 2021 at the London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) and then register as I Summer. UofT fees will not be levied until Fall 2022/Winter 2023.	MGA students	at UofT in the fol	lowing	
1)	Each cohort will be subject to 50% of the UofT annualized LLM fee rate in the Fall terms of two consecutive years. Students will pay fees to Hsinghua University in the Winter terms of the same years. UofT fees will not be levied until Fall 2022 for the LLM/JM students.				
12)	Students from the South China University of Technology's (SCUT) School of Mechanical and Automotive Engineering (SM undergraduate studies by taking undergraduate MIE courses registered at UofT as non-degree students. They will receit MIE into a MENG program for the following year.				
L3)	Each cohort will pay tuition at CMU in Year 1 and tuition at UofT in Year 2 of time.				
L4)	Students will be registered at UofT only in the Fall term of the third year of time so will be charged 50% of the MEd tuit	on fee rate			